
Laurier (4-0 , 4-0) -vs- Waterloo (0-3 , 0-3)
9/21/2024 at Waterloo, Ont. (Warrior Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:04pm   End of Game: 3:54pm   Duration: 2h50m
Referee: K Mickleboro   Line Judge: R Book   Side Judge: D Cochrane   Umpire: A Hinks
Back Judge: T Mickleboro   Score Keeper:    Linesman: S Berry   Field Judge: K Collins
Temperature: 24 DegC   Wind: 5km/h SW   Weather: Partly Cloudy

Date: 9/21/2024
Site: Waterloo, Ont. (Warrior Field)
Attendance: 3,016

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WLU 7 17 15 0 39
WAT 7 6 3 7 23

Qtr Time Scoring Play WLU WAT
1st 02:22 WAT - Q. Springer 8 yd run (Cole Crossett kick), 7 plays, 100 yards, TOP 4:14 0 7
1st 02:08 WLU - T. Jackson 89 yd kickoff return (Dawson Hodge kick) 7 7

2nd 08:50
WLU - Jace Atkinson 15 yd pass from Taylor Elgersma (Dawson Hodge kick) 7 plays, 96 yards, TOP
3:41 14 7

2nd 02:20 WAT - Cole Crossett 49 yd field goal 5 plays, 35 yards, TOP 2:07 14 10
2nd 01:38 WAT - Cole Crossett 48 yd field goal 3 plays, 0 yards, TOP 0:19 14 13
2nd 00:47 WLU - Taylor Elgersma 1 yd run (Dawson Hodge kick), 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP 0:51 21 13
2nd 00:00 WLU - Dawson Hodge 28 yd field goal 3 plays, 39 yards, TOP 0:16 24 13
3rd 13:23 WLU - TEAM rouge 25 13
3rd 07:53 WAT - Cole Crossett 13 yd field goal 11 plays, 68 yards, TOP 5:30 25 16

3rd 04:55
WLU - Raidan Thorne 5 yd pass from Taylor Elgersma (Dawson Hodge kick) 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP
2:58 32 16

3rd 00:00
WLU - Ethan Jordan 57 yd pass from Taylor Elgersma (Dawson Hodge kick) 5 plays, 85 yards, TOP
1:29 39 16

4th 10:42 WAT - Arden Martinez 3 yd pass from Nick Orr (Cole Crossett kick) 2 plays, 28 yards, TOP 0:28 39 23



Team Statistics WLU WAT
FIRST DOWNS 32 27
    Rushing 10 8
    Passing 20 14
    Penalty 2 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 123 159
    Attempts 20 31
    Avg. Per Rush 6.2 5.1
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 124 162
    Yds. Lost 1 3
NET YARDS Passing 438 249
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 26-36-3 18-32-1
    Avg. / Att. 12.2 7.8
    Avg. / Comp. 16.8 13.8
    TDs 3 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 555 399
    Plays 57 67
    Avg. / Play 9.7 6.0
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 14-138 6-57
PUNTS-YARDS 4-227 6-268
    Avg. / Punt 56.8 44.7
    Net / Punt 48.5 38.8
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 4 2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-385 3-148
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.2 49.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 44.3 9.3
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 5-35-0 4-33-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 7.0 8.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-120-1 6-119-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 40.0 19.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3-23-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards -6 -9
    Possession Time 23:09 36:46
        1st Quarter 3:49 11:11
        2nd Quarter 6:27 8:33
        3rd Quarter 6:04 8:56
        4th Quarter 6:49 8:06
    3rd Down Conversions 1 of 1 2 of 4
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 3-4
        Touchdowns 3-4 2-4
        Field Goals 0-4 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-9 1-5
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 3-3



Individual Offense
 
 

Laurier Waterloo

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Taylor Elgersma 26 36 438 3 3 57 1
Totals 26 36 438 3 3 57 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Nick Orr 17 30 249 1 1 41 4
Anthony Miller 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 18 32 249 1 1 41 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tanner Nelmes 11 71 0 71 0 14 6.5
Tayshaun Jackson 4 33 0 33 0 19 8.3
Darion Bacik-Hadden 1 11 0 11 0 11 11.0
Taylor Elgersma 3 9 0 9 1 5 3.0
Ethan Jordan 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 20 124 1 123 1 19 6.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Anthony Miller 14 64 3 61 0 14 4.4
Nick Orr 9 56 0 56 0 13 6.2
Q. Springer 7 36 0 36 1 8 5.1
Evan Basalyga 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Totals 31 162 3 159 1 14 5.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ethan Jordan 7 146 1 57
Jace Atkinson 7 125 1 31
Tanner Nelmes 3 44 0 18
Raidan Thorne 3 40 1 35
Layomi Ojutalayo 2 37 0 24
Jaxon Stebbings 2 25 0 16
Sebastian Parsalidis 1 14 0 14
Taylor Elgersma 1 7 0 7
Totals 26 438 3 57

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
R. Samuel-Sloco 5 65 0 25
Yinka Ogunnote 2 60 0 41
Tyler Tierney 5 54 0 25
Logan Heroux 1 34 0 34
Elijah Pappin 1 17 0 17
Tyler Goforth 1 9 0 9
Evan Basalyga 2 7 0 7
Arden Martinez 1 3 1 3
Totals 18 249 1 41

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dawson Hodge 4 227 56.8 70 1 0 4
Totals 4 227 56.8 70 1 0 4

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cole Crossett 6 268 44.7 53 1 0 2
Totals 6 268 44.7 53 1 0 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ryan Hughes 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tayshaun Jackson 4 30 13 2 112 89 0 0 0
Marcus Tenney 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
Ethan Bayfield 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 5 35 13 3 120 89 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Yinka Ogunnote 1 10 10 6 119 25 0 0 0
Logan Heroux 3 23 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rachim Blackson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 19 19
Michael Omoseni 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 4
Total 4 33 11 6 119 25 3 23 19

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Dawson Hodge 2nd 00:00 28 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Cole Crossett 2nd 02:20 49 GOOD
Cole Crossett 2nd 01:38 48 GOOD
Cole Crossett 3rd 07:53 13 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dawson Hodge 6 385 0 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cole Crossett 3 148 0 0 49.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Laurier Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Maliek Cote 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jessie Wilkins 7 2 9 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Tristan Miller 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jayden Griffiths 4 — 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Omari Hastings 4 — 4 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Ethan Bayfield 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Emmanuel Ogunmefun 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ethan Gregorcic 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matteo Laquintana 2 1 3 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
H Dahalwal — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Obiorah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
M Watson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lewc Rayner 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Darion Bacik-Hadden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tanner Nelmes — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
V Adedeji — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Layomi Ojutalayo 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Key'shaun Dorsey 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sebastian Parsalidis 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marcus Tenney 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chisanem Nsitem — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan Speight 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abraham Odiase 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andre Bute 1 — 1 —/— 1.0/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 45 18 63.0 4.0/21 4.0/18 — —/— 1-0 2 — —

Waterloo Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Michael Omoseni 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— 2-4 — — —
Keesean Bowen 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason Henry 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Nate Mortenson 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Gec 3 1 4 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Anesu Latmore 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isiah Blackson 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Divine Ugoh 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Delroy Njonguo 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Porter 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Pileggi 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
J. Alam-Smith 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arden Martinez — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cameron Krug 2 — 2 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Nick Cahyono 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Weddell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rachim Blackson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 39 14 53.0 2.0/6 1.0/5 1 1/— 3-23 2 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Laurier

Waterloo

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WLU30 11:05 DOWNS WLU50 08:39 PUNT 5-20 2:26
1st WAT53 07:45 INT WAT51 06:36 PUNT 2-2 1:09
1st WAT00 02:08 KO WAT00 02:08 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd WLU14 12:31 PUNT WAT00 08:50 TD 7-96 3:41
2nd WLU44 05:43 PUNT WLU47 04:27 PUNT 2-3 1:16
2nd WLU35 02:20 POSS WLU38 01:57 INT 2-3 0:23
2nd WLU35 01:38 POSS WAT00 00:47 TD 6-75 0:51
2nd WLU50 00:16 PUNT WAT21 15:00 FG 3-39 0:16
3rd WLU36 14:55 KO WLU53 13:23 1PT 3-17 1:32
3rd WLU35 07:53 POSS WAT00 04:55 TD 6-75 2:58
3rd WLU25 01:29 PUNT WAT00 00:00 TD 5-85 1:29
4th WLU24 11:39 PUNT WLU28 11:10 FUMB 1-4 0:29
4th WLU21 10:33 KO WAT19 06:38 INT 9-70 3:55
4th WLU53 04:59 PUNT WAT35 04:17 INT 2-22 0:42
4th WLU07 01:34 DOWNS WAT49 00:00 HALF 6-54 1:34

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WAT25 15:00 KO WLU30 11:05 DOWNS 6-55 3:55
1st WAT19 08:39 PUNT WAT22 07:45 INT 2-3 0:54
1st WAT10 06:36 PUNT WLU00 02:22 TD 7-100 4:14
1st WAT20 02:01 KO WAT48 12:31 PUNT 8-28 4:30
2nd WAT26 08:40 KO WAT34 05:43 PUNT 4-8 2:57
2nd WAT33 04:27 PUNT WLU42 02:20 FG 5-35 2:07
2nd WLU41 01:57 INT WLU41 01:38 FG 3-0 0:19
2nd WAT16 00:41 KO WAT17 00:16 PUNT 3-1 0:25
3rd WAT35 13:23 1PT WLU07 07:53 FG 11-68 5:30
3rd WAT21 04:42 KO WLU52 01:29 PUNT 5-37 3:13
4th WAT16 14:55 KO WAT48 11:39 PUNT 4-32 3:16
4th WLU28 11:10 FUMB WLU00 10:42 TD 2-28 0:28
4th WAT10 06:38 INT WAT17 04:59 PUNT 2-7 1:39
4th WAT31 04:17 INT WLU07 01:34 DOWNS 12-72 2:43



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Laurier wins coin toss, defers, Waterloo to recieve in East end WLU ball on WLU45. Dawson Hodge kickoff 65 yards to the WAT0, Yinka
Ogunnote return 25 yards to the WAT25 (Isaiah Obiorah). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Waterloo at 15:00
1st and 10 at WAT25 Nick Orr pass complete to Logan Heroux for 34 yards to the WLU51, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WLU51 Anthony Miller rush for 7 yards to the WLU44 (Ethan Gregorcic).
2nd and 3 at WLU44 Nick Orr rush for 5 yards to the WLU39, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ethan Gregorcic).
1st and 10 at WLU39 Nick Orr rush for 6 yards to the WLU33 (Omari Hastings).
2nd and 4 at WLU33 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga.
3rd and 4 at WLU33 Nick Orr rush for 3 yards to the WLU30 (Ethan Bayfield).
Total 6 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 3:55

Laurier at 11:05
1st and 10 at WLU30 LAURIER drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at WLU30 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Ethan Jordan.
2nd and 10 at WLU30 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 9 yards to the WLU39 (Mason Henry).Waterloo injured on the

play
3rd and 1 at WLU39 Taylor Elgersma rush for 3 yards to the WLU42, fumble by Taylor Elgersma recovered by WLU Jack Builder at

WLU42, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WLU42 Ethan Jordan rush for loss of 1 yard to the WLU41 (Divine Ugoh).
2nd and 11 at WLU41 Tanner Nelmes rush for 9 yards to the WLU50 (Josh Pileggi).
3rd and 2 at WLU50 Dawson Hodge punt 52 yards to the WAT8, Logan Heroux return 11 yards to the WAT19 (Lewc Rayner).
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:26

Waterloo at 08:39
1st and 10 at WAT19 WATERLOO drive start at 08:39.
1st and 10 at WAT19 Anthony Miller rush for 3 yards to the WAT22 (M. Laquintana).
2nd and 7 at WAT22 Nick Orr pass intercepted by Ethan Bayfield at the WAT53, Ethan Bayfield return 0 yards to the WAT53.
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Laurier at 07:45
1st and 10 at WAT53 LAURIER drive start at 07:45.
1st and 10 at WAT53 Tanner Nelmes rush for 2 yards to the WAT51 (Keesean Bowen).
2nd and 8 at WAT51 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to L. Ojutalayo, PENALTY WLU Offside Pass declined.
3rd and 8 at WAT51 Dawson Hodge punt 51 yards to the WAT0, Yinka Ogunnote return 10 yards to the WAT10 (Ryan Speight).
Total 2 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09

Waterloo at 06:36
1st and 10 at WAT10 WATERLOO drive start at 06:36.
1st and 10 at WAT10 WAT ball on WAT20.
1st and 10 at WAT20 Q. Springer rush for 1 yard to the WAT21 (Tristan Miller).
2nd and 9 at WAT21 Nick Orr rush for 13 yards to the WAT34, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WAT34 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the WAT35 (Maliek Cote).
2nd and 9 at WAT35 Nick Orr pass incomplete, PENALTY WLU Offside 5 yards to the WAT40, NO PLAY.
2nd and 4 at WAT40 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 6 yards to the WAT46, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WAT46 Nick Orr sacked for loss of 11 yards to the WAT35 (Isaiah Obiorah), PENALTY WLU Offside 5 yards to the WAT51,

NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at WAT51 Nick Orr pass complete to R. Samuel-Sloco for 10 yards to the WLU49, 1ST DOWN WAT (Jessie Wilkins;Maliek

Cote).
1st and 10 at WLU49 Nick Orr pass complete to Yinka Ogunnote for 41 yards to the WLU8, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ethan Bayfield).
1st and GOAL at WLU08 Q. Springer rush for 8 yards to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:22.
1st and GOAL at WLU05 Cole Crossett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 44 yards to the WLU21, T. Jackson return 89 yards to the WAT0, TOUCHDOWN.
Total 7 plays, 90 yardsTime of Possession: 4:14

Laurier 0-7 Waterloo

Laurier at 02:22
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 LAURIER drive start at 02:08, WLU ball on WLU45.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 69 yards to the WAT-4, Yinka Ogunnote return 24 yards to the WAT20 (Maliek Cote;Isaiah

Obiorah).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00



Laurier 7-7 Waterloo
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Waterloo at 02:01
1st and 10 at WAT20 WATERLOO drive start at 02:01.
1st and 10 at WAT20 Nick Orr pass complete to R. Samuel-Sloco for 11 yards to the WAT31, 1ST DOWN WAT (Jessie Wilkins).
1st and 10 at WAT31 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Anthony Miller.
2nd and 10 at WAT31 Nick Orr rush for 11 yards to the WAT42, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ethan Bayfield;H Dahalwal).
1st and 10 at WAT42 Anthony Miller rush for 8 yards to the WAT50 (Jessie Wilkins).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 2 at WAT50 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 2 at WAT50 Anthony Miller pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga.
3rd and 2 at WAT50 Anthony Miller rush for 4 yards to the WAT54, 1ST DOWN WAT (K. Dorsey).
1st and 10 at WAT54 Anthony Miller pass complete to Evan Basalyga for no gain to the WAT54 (J. Griffiths).
2nd and 10 at WAT54 Nick Orr sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WAT48 (M. Laquintana).
3rd and 16 at WAT48 Cole Crossett punt 53 yards to the WLU9, Ryan Hughes return 5 yards to the WLU14 (J. Alam-Smith).
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30

Laurier at 12:31
1st and 10 at WLU14 LAURIER drive start at 12:31.
1st and 10 at WLU14 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU18 (Michael Omoseni).
2nd and 6 at WLU18 Tanner Nelmes rush for 8 yards to the WLU26, 1ST DOWN WLU (Divine Ugoh).
1st and 10 at WLU26 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 14 yards to the WLU40, 1ST DOWN WLU (Divine Ugoh).
1st and 10 at WLU40 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to S. Parsalidis for 14 yards to the WLU54, 1ST DOWN WLU (Isaac

Porter).Waterloo 75 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU54 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 31 yards to the WAT25, 1ST DOWN WLU (Mason Henry).
1st and 10 at WAT25 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 23 yards to the WAT2, PENALTY WLU Unnecessary Roughness

8 yards to the WAT17, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at WAT17 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 7 yards to the WAT10, out-of-bounds.
2nd and GOAL at WAT10 PENALTY WLU Illegal Procedure 5 yards to the WAT15.
2nd and GOAL at WAT15 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 15 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN WLU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

08:50.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 63 yards to the WAT2, Yinka Ogunnote return 24 yards to the WAT26 (D. Bacik-Hadden).
Total 7 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 3:41

Laurier 14-7 Waterloo

Waterloo at 08:40
1st and 10 at WAT26 WATERLOO drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at WAT26 Q. Springer rush for 3 yards to the WAT29 (Abraham Odiase).
2nd and 7 at WAT29 Nick Orr rush for 11 yards to the WAT40, 1ST DOWN WAT (H Dahalwal;Ethan Gregorcic).
1st and 10 at WAT40 Nick Orr sacked for loss of 9 yards to the WAT31 (Omari Hastings).
2nd and 19 at WAT31 Q. Springer rush for 3 yards to the WAT34 (Marcus Tenney).
3rd and 16 at WAT34 Cole Crossett punt 38 yards to the WLU38, T. Jackson return 6 yards to the WLU44 (Nate Mortenson).
Total 4 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:57

Laurier at 05:43
1st and 10 at WLU44 LAURIER drive start at 05:43.
1st and 10 at WLU44 T. Jackson rush for 3 yards to the WLU47 (Keesean Bowen).
2nd and 7 at WLU47 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Ryan Hughes (Isiah Blackson).
3rd and 7 at WLU47 Dawson Hodge punt 54 yards to the WAT9, Logan Heroux return 9 yards to the WAT18, PENALTY WLU

Unnecessary Roughness 15 yards to the WAT33, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT33.
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Waterloo at 04:27
1st and 10 at WAT33 WATERLOO drive start at 04:27.
1st and 10 at WAT33 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Riley Webster, PENALTY WLU UR - Roughing the Passer 15 yards to the WAT48, 1ST

DOWN WAT, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at WAT48 Nick Orr pass complete to R. Samuel-Sloco for 25 yards to the WLU37, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WLU37 Anthony Miller rush for no gain to the WLU37 (Jessie Wilkins).
2nd and 10 at WLU37 PENALTY WAT Offside 5 yards to the WLU42.
2nd and 15 at WLU42 Nick Orr pass incomplete.
3rd and 15 at WLU42 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 49 GOOD, clock 02:20.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 4 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Laurier 14-10 Waterloo



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, WAT ball on WAT45. Cole Crossett kickoff 37 yards to the WLU28, Marcus Tenney return 8 yards to the
WLU36 (Nick Cahyono). 
 
 
 

Laurier at 02:20
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 02:20.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 3 yards to the WLU38 (Michael Omoseni;Arden Martinez).
2nd and 7 at WLU38 Taylor Elgersma pass intercepted by Mason Henry at the WAT50, Rachim Blackson return 19 yards to the WLU41

(Jessie Wilkins).
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:23

Waterloo at 01:57
1st and 10 at WLU41 WATERLOO drive start at 01:57.
1st and 10 at WLU41 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga.
2nd and 10 at WLU41 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga.
3rd and 10 at WLU41 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 48 GOOD, clock 01:38.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:19

Laurier 14-13 Waterloo

Laurier at 01:38
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 01:38.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 9 yards to the WLU44 (Mason Henry;Arden Martinez).
2nd and 1 at WLU44 Taylor Elgersma rush for 5 yards to the WLU49, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WLU49 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Jaxon Stebbings.Waterloo 22 injured on the play
2nd and 10 at WLU49 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Tanner Nelmes for 18 yards to the WAT43, 1ST DOWN WLU (Isaac Porter).
1st and 10 at WAT43 Timeout Waterloo, clock 00:57.
1st and 10 at WAT43 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Raidan Thorne for 35 yards to the WAT8, 1ST DOWN WLU (Isiah Blackson),

PENALTY WAT UR - Roughing the Passer 7 yards to the WAT1, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and GOAL at WAT01 1st and 1.
1st and GOAL at WAT01 Taylor Elgersma rush for 1 yard to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN WLU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:47.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 68 yards to the WAT-3, Yinka Ogunnote return 19 yards to the WAT16 (Lewc Rayner).
Total 6 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

Laurier 21-13 Waterloo

Waterloo at 00:41
1st and 10 at WAT16 WATERLOO drive start at 00:41.
1st and 10 at WAT16 Anthony Miller rush for 14 yards to the WAT30, PENALTY WAT Unnecessary Roughness 15 yards to the WAT15.
1st and 11 at WAT15 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WAT15 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT17 (Omari Hastings).
2nd and 8 at WAT17 Timeout Laurier, clock 00:27.
2nd and 8 at WAT17 Nick Orr pass incomplete to R. Samuel-Sloco, dropped pass.
3rd and 8 at WAT17 Cole Crossett punt 43 yards to the WLU50, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:25

Laurier at 00:16
1st and 10 at WLU50 LAURIER drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at WLU50 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to L. Ojutalayo for 24 yards to the WAT36, 1ST DOWN WLU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WAT36 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 15 yards to the WAT21, 1ST DOWN WLU (Delroy

Njonguo;Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WAT21 Dawson Hodge field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Laurier 24-13 Waterloo

Laurier at 14:55
1st and 10 at WLU36 LAURIER drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WLU36 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 17 yards to the WLU53, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael

Omoseni;Anesu Latmore).
1st and 10 at WLU53 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Raidan Thorne for no gain to the WLU53 (Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 10 at WLU53 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Jace Atkinson, dropped pass.
3rd and 10 at WLU53 Dawson Hodge punt 70 yards to the WAT-13, Logan Heroux return 133 yards to the WLU-10, TOUCHDOWN (S.

Parsalidis), TEAM rouge, clock 13:23.



Total 3 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Laurier 24-19 Waterloo

Waterloo at 13:23
1st and 10 at WAT35 Nick Orr pass incomplete to R. Samuel-Sloco.
2nd and 10 at WAT35 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 25 yards to the WLU50, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WLU50 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Anthony Miller.
2nd and 10 at WLU50 Nick Orr pass complete to R. Samuel-Sloco for 13 yards to the WLU37, 1ST DOWN WAT (M Watson).
1st and 10 at WLU37 Anthony Miller rush for 7 yards to the WLU30 (Tristan Miller).
2nd and 3 at WLU30 Nick Orr rush for 4 yards to the WLU26, 1ST DOWN WAT (Omari Hastings).
1st and 10 at WLU26 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 7 yards to the WLU19 (Maliek Cote).
2nd and 3 at WLU19 Evan Basalyga rush for 6 yards to the WLU13, 1ST DOWN WAT (Tristan Miller).Laurier 5 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU13 Anthony Miller rush for 5 yards to the WLU8 (M Watson).
2nd and 5 at WLU08 Nick Orr rush for 1 yard to the WLU7 (J. Griffiths).
3rd and 4 at WLU07 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 13 GOOD, clock 07:53.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 11 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 5:30

Laurier 25-19 Waterloo

Laurier at 07:53
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 07:53.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU39 (Justin Gec).
2nd and 6 at WLU39 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to L. Ojutalayo for 19 yards to the WAT52 (Isiah Blackson), PENALTY WLU

Unnecessary Roughness 15 yards to the WLU24, NO PLAY.
2nd and 21 at WLU24 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 24 yards to the WLU48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Delroy Njonguo),

PENALTY WAT Unnecessary Roughness 15 yards to the WAT47, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT47 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WAT47 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Taylor Elgersma for 7 yards to the WAT40 (Isiah Blackson;Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 3 at WAT40 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Tanner Nelmes for 11 yards to the WAT29, 1ST DOWN WLU (Cameron Krug).
1st and 10 at WAT29 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 24 yards to the WAT5, 1ST DOWN WLU (Delroy Njonguo).
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Timeout Waterloo, clock 05:01.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Raidan Thorne for 5 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN WLU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

04:55.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 65 yards to the WAT0, Yinka Ogunnote return 21 yards to the WAT21 (V Adedeji;Maliek

Cote).
Total 6 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:58

Laurier 25-22 Waterloo

Waterloo at 04:42
1st and 10 at WAT21 WATERLOO drive start at 04:42.
1st and 10 at WAT21 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT23 (Jessie Wilkins).
2nd and 8 at WAT23 Nick Orr pass complete to R. Samuel-Sloco for 6 yards to the WAT29 (E. Ogunmefun).
3rd and 2 at WAT29 Cole Crossett punt 49 yards to the WLU32, T. Jackson return to the WLU50 (Cole Weddell), PENALTY WLU UR -

Roughing the Kicker 15 yards to the WAT44, 1ST DOWN WAT, NO PLAY, PENALTY WLU Illegal Block 5 yards to
the WAT49, NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at WAT49 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Riley Webster (Ethan Bayfield).
2nd and 10 at WAT49 Nick Orr sacked for 9 yards to the WLU52 (Andre Bute).
3rd and 1 at WLU52 Cole Crossett punt 34 yards to the WLU18, T. Jackson return 2 yards to the WLU20 (J. Alam-Smith), PENALTY

WAT No Yards 5 yards to the WLU25, 1st and 10, WLU ball on WLU25.
Total 4 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 3:13

Laurier at 01:29
1st and 10 at WLU25 LAURIER drive start at 01:29.
1st and 10 at WLU25 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 14 yards to the WLU39, 1ST DOWN WLU (Keesean Bowen).
1st and 10 at WLU39 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Raidan Thorne, dropped pass.Waterloo 96 injured on the play
2nd and 10 at WLU39 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jace Atkinson for 13 yards to the WLU52 (Nate Mortenson), PENALTY WLU

Objectionable Conduct 10 yards to the WLU42.
2nd and 7 at WLU42 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WLU42 Tanner Nelmes rush for 11 yards to the WLU53, 1ST DOWN WLU (Keesean Bowen).
1st and 10 at WLU53 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 57 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN WLU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:00.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.

Laurier 32-22 Waterloo

Start of Quarter #4
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.



1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 55 yards to the WAT10, Yinka Ogunnote return 6 yards to the WAT16, out-of-bounds.
Total 4 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Waterloo at 14:55
1st and 10 at WAT16 WATERLOO drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WAT16 WATERLOO drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WAT16 Q. Springer rush for 8 yards to the WAT24 (Maliek Cote).
2nd and 2 at WAT24 Nick Orr pass complete to Yinka Ogunnote for 19 yards to the WAT43, 1ST DOWN WAT (E. Ogunmefun).
1st and 10 at WAT43 Q. Springer rush for 8 yards to the WAT51 (Jessie Wilkins).
2nd and 2 at WAT51 Nick Orr sacked for loss of 3 yards to the WAT48 (Jessie Wilkins).
3rd and 5 at WAT48 Cole Crossett punt 47 yards to the WLU15, T. Jackson return 9 yards to the WLU24 (J. Alam-Smith).
Total 4 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 3:16

Laurier at 11:39
1st and 10 at WLU24 LAURIER drive start at 11:39.
1st and 10 at WLU24 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU28, fumble forced by Justin Gec, fumble by Tanner Nelmes recovered

by WAT Justin Gec at WLU28.
Total 1 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:29

Waterloo at 11:10
1st and 10 at WLU28 WATERLOO drive start at 11:10.
1st and 10 at WLU28 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 10 yards to the WLU18, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

WLU Unnecessary Roughness 15 yards to the WLU3, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and GOAL at WLU03 Nick Orr pass complete to Arden Martinez for 3 yards to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:42.
1st and GOAL at WLU05 Cole Crossett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 67 yards to the WLU-2, T. Jackson return 23 yards to the WLU21 (Keesean Bowen).
Total 2 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

Laurier 39-22 Waterloo

Laurier at 10:33
1st and 10 at WLU21 LAURIER drive start at 10:33.Laurier 29 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU21 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jaxon Stebbings for 16 yards to the WLU37, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael

Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WLU37 Tanner Nelmes rush for 6 yards to the WLU43 (Michael Omoseni;Nate Mortenson).Waterloo 47 injured on the

play
2nd and 4 at WLU43 Tanner Nelmes rush for 6 yards to the WLU49, 1ST DOWN WLU (Josh Pileggi).
1st and 10 at WLU49 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to L. Ojutalayo for 13 yards to the WAT48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Josh Pileggi).
1st and 10 at WAT48 Taylor Elgersma sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WAT53 (Cameron Krug).Waterloo 51 injured on the play
2nd and 15 at WAT53 PENALTY WAT Objectionable Conduct 10 yards to the WAT43.
2nd and 5 at WAT43 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Jaxon Stebbings for 9 yards to the WAT34, 1ST DOWN WLU (Mason Henry).
1st and 10 at WAT34 Taylor Elgersma pass incomplete to Raidan Thorne (Isiah Blackson).
2nd and 10 at WAT34 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Tanner Nelmes for 15 yards to the WAT19, 1ST DOWN WLU (Isiah

Blackson;Justin Gec).Waterloo 97 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WAT19 Taylor Elgersma pass intercepted by Michael Omoseni at the WAT6, Michael Omoseni return 4 yards to the

WAT10 (L. Ojutalayo).
Total 9 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 3:55

Waterloo at 06:38
1st and 10 at WAT10 WATERLOO drive start at 06:38.
1st and 10 at WAT10 Q. Springer rush for 5 yards to the WAT15 (Maliek Cote;Tristan Miller).
2nd and 5 at WAT15 Nick Orr rush for 2 yards to the WAT17 (Tristan Miller;Chisanem Nsitem).
3rd and 3 at WAT17 Cole Crossett punt 53 yards to the WLU40, T. Jackson return 13 yards to the WLU53 (Cole Weddell).
Total 2 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Laurier at 04:59
1st and 10 at WLU53 LAURIER drive start at 04:59.
1st and 10 at WLU53 Taylor Elgersma pass complete to Ethan Jordan for 22 yards to the WAT35, 1ST DOWN WLU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Taylor Elgersma pass intercepted by Michael Omoseni at the WAT31, Michael Omoseni return 0 yards to the

WAT31.
Total 2 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Waterloo at 04:17
1st and 10 at WAT31 WATERLOO drive start at 04:17.
1st and 10 at WAT31 Nick Orr pass complete to Elijah Pappin for 17 yards to the WAT48, 1ST DOWN WAT (Maliek Cote).
1st and 10 at WAT48 Nick Orr pass incomplete (Andre Bute).



2nd and 10 at WAT48 Nick Orr sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WAT42 (Ethan Gregorcic), PENALTY WLU Illegal Contact on an Eligible
Receiver 10 yards to the WLU52, 1ST DOWN WAT, NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at WLU52 Anthony Miller rush for 3 yards to the WLU49 (M. Laquintana;Jessie Wilkins).
2nd and 7 at WLU49 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Goforth for 9 yards to the WLU40, 1ST DOWN WAT (J. Griffiths).
1st and 10 at WLU40 Nick Orr pass complete to Evan Basalyga for 7 yards to the WLU33 (Tristan Miller).
2nd and 3 at WLU33 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga.
3rd and 3 at WLU33 Nick Orr pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 6 yards to the WLU27, 1ST DOWN WAT (Maliek Cote).
1st and 10 at WLU27 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Logan Heroux, PENALTY WLU Pass Interference 15 yards to the WLU12, 1ST DOWN

WAT, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at WLU12 Anthony Miller rush for 8 yards to the WLU4 (E. Ogunmefun;Tanner Nelmes).
2nd and 2 at WLU04 Anthony Miller rush for loss of 3 yards to the WLU7 (J. Griffiths).
3rd and 5 at WLU07 Nick Orr pass incomplete to Isaac White.
Total 10 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43
 
 

 

Laurier at 01:34
1st and 10 at WLU07 LAURIER drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at WLU07 T. Jackson rush for 19 yards to the WLU26, 1ST DOWN WLU (Isaac Porter).
1st and 10 at WLU26 D. Bacik-Hadden rush for 11 yards to the WLU37, 1ST DOWN WLU (Justin Gec).
1st and 10 at WLU37 T. Jackson rush for 6 yards to the WLU43 (Michael Omoseni).
2nd and 4 at WLU43 Timeout Waterloo, clock 00:52.
2nd and 4 at WLU43 T. Jackson rush for 5 yards to the WLU48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Nate Mortenson).Waterloo 75 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU48 Tanner Nelmes rush for 14 yards to the WAT48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WAT48 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT49.
2nd and 11 at WAT49 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 6 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

Laurier 39-29 Waterloo


